
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 

GAZETTE 
 

Monday, 4 March 2019   Issue No.05/2019 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 

Laws, Bills, Regulations………….......................Pg.327 

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices, Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Voluntary Liquidators and Notices to  

   Creditors…………….……………................Pg.328 

Notices of Final Meeting 
  Of Shareholders…….……………………….Pg.342 

Partnership Notices…………….………………...Pg.355 

Bankruptcy Notices………………………...…....None 
Receivership Notices…………………………........None 

Dividend Notices………………………………….None 

Grand Court Notices……………………...……...Pg.357 
Struck-off List……………………………..………None 

Reduction of Capital………………….…………...None 

Notice of Special Strike………………….............Pg.361 
Dormant Accounts Notices…………………..........None 

Demand Notices……………………...….............Pg.362 

Certificate of Merger Notices………………........Pg.365 
Transfer of Companies……………………..........Pg.365 

Regulatory Agency Notices………………...........Pg.366 
General Commercial Notices……………………...None 

 

 

 

 

GOVERNMENT 

Deportation…………………………………...........None 

Constitution Order..…………………………......…None 

Exclusion Orders…..………………………………None 
Election Notice……………………………...……..None 

Appointments………………………………...........None 

Personnel Occurrences………………………….…None 
Long Service Awards……………………………...None 

Public Auction……………………………………..None 

Departmental Notices…………………………......None 
Court of Appeals Notices………………………….None 

Overseas Territories Orders…………………….....None 

Land Notices………………………………..…......None 
Change of Name…………………...........................None 

Remission  of  Sentence……………………….......None 

Road Notices……………………………………Pg.368 
Proclamations………………………………….......None 

Probate and Administration……………...............None 

Errata Notices…………………………................None 

Gazette Publishing and Advertising 

Information…………………………….….........Pg.371 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines………………......Pg.372 

INDEX………………………………..…………Pg.373 

 
 

NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year as well as advertising and subscription rates are posted at 

the back of this Gazette. 

  

USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands 

is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (06/19) will be published on 18 March 2019. Closing time for lodgment 

of Commercial and Government notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 8 March 2019. This timeframe will be followed for all 

Gazettes.  Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
327 

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 

shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 

Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 

submissions by email for use with Microsoft Word software, followed, or accompanied, by an original print 

version. Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 

unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 

 

Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to: 
Gazette Office  

Government Information Services 

2 Floor 

Cayman Islands Government Administration Building 

133 Elgin Avenue, Box 119, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9000  

Telephone (345) 949-8092 

Facsimile (345) 949-5936 

caymangazette@gov.ky 

 

Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the back 

of this Gazette. 

 

Supplements 
 

The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 

the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

 

1. Statement of Guidance – Market Conduct – Trust and Corporate Service Providers 

2. Statement of Guidance – Succession Planning 

3. Statement of Guidance – Recruitment and Selection Standards for Trust and Corporate Service Providers 

4. Rules and Guidelines – Basel III Leverage Ratio 

5. Regulatory Policy - Criteria for Approving Changes in Ownership and Control 

6. Regulatory Policy - Fitness and Proprietary 

7. Regulatory Procedure – Assessing Fitness and Propriety 

8. CIMA’s Personal Questionnaire 

 (Please NOTE the above Supplements 1-8 are available on the WEB only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
328 

COMMERCIAL 

Voluntary Liquidator and Creditor Notices
 

LAKEWOOD ENTERPRISES CORP. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: CR- 127436 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on the 6th of 

December 2018, by written resolution of the 

shareholder(s) executed on the 11th day of 

February, 2019. 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Vera Monteiro Ribeiro of Rua Redentor 294/401, 

Rio De Janeiro, RJ 22421-030, Brazil has been 

appointed voluntary liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 30 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (as amended), or in 

default thereof they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated this 11 day of February 2019 

LAKEWOOD ENTERPRISES CORP. 

VERA MONTEIRO RIBEIRO        

Address for service: 

Rua Redentor 294/401 

Rio De Janeiro, RJ 22421-030 

Brazil 

Tel:  55 21 2512 1333 

SAN FERNANDO LTD. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up Pursuant To 

Section 123 (1) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was put 

into liquidation on the 12 February 2019 by a 

Special Resolution of the Company dated 12 

February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that CDL 

Company Ltd. of PO Box 31106, 89 Nexus Way,  

 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-1205, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed Voluntary Liquidator 

of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named Company are 

required on or before 4 April  2019 to send in 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator of the said company, and if so 

required by notice in writing from the said 

liquidator, either by their attorneys-at-law or 

personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 

claims at such time and place as shall be specified 

in such notice or, in default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated this 12 day of February 2019 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

MANGO WALK WORLDWIDE INC. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: CR-282151 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the above-named 

Company was put into liquidation on the 12 day 

of March, 2019 by written resolution of the 

shareholder executed on the 12 day of March, 

2019. 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Andre Luis de Carvalho of Av. Sao Paulo, 569, 

Nogueira, Petropolis, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 

25730-280, has been appointed Voluntary 

Liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 30 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (as amended), or in 

default thereof they will be excluded from the 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
329 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated this 12 day of February 2019 

MANGO WALK WORLDWIDE INC. 

ANDRE LUIS DE CARVALHO  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Voluntary Liquidator is: 

Av. Sao Paulo, 569 

Nogueira, Petropolis 

Rio de Janeiro 

Brazil 25730-280 

ANGELES CREST OPPORTUNITY FUND 

(OFFSHORE), LTD.  

(In Voluntary Liquidation)  

("The Company") 

Registration No: 276567 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 11 February 2019 by a special 

resolution passed by written resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the Company executed on 11 

February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Walkers Liquidations Limited of Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands, has been appointed voluntary liquidator 

of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended) by sending their names, addresses and 

the particulars of their debts or claims to the 

undersigned, or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre  

27 Hospital Road, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9008  

Cayman Islands  

Tel: +1 345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

EMS OVERSEAS LTD.  

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

("The Company") 

Registration No: 157632 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 13 February 2019 by a special 

resolution passed by written resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the Company executed on 13 

February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Walkers Liquidations Limited of Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands, has been appointed voluntary liquidator 

of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended) by sending their names, addresses and 

the particulars of their debts or claims to the 

undersigned, or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre  

27 Hospital Road, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9008  

Cayman Islands  

Tel: +1 345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

KOSMO SUITES 

(In Voluntary Liquidation)  

("The Company") 

Registration No: 306272 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 12 February 2019 by a special 

resolution passed by written resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the Company executed on 12 

February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Walkers Liquidations Limited of Cayman 

mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com
mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
330 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands, has been appointed voluntary liquidator 

of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended) by sending their names, addresses and 

the particulars of their debts or claims to the 

undersigned, or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

DATED this 4 day of March 2019  

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre  

27 Hospital Road, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9008  

Cayman Islands  

Tel: +1345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com 

BOULDER DAM CREDIT HUB FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

("The Company") 

Registration No: 261939 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 8 February 2019 by a special 

resolution passed by written resolution of all the 

shareholders of the Company executed on 8 

February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Walkers Liquidations Limited of Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands, has been appointed voluntary liquidator 

of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended) by sending their names, addresses and 

the particulars of their debts or claims to the 

undersigned, or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

DATED this 4 day of March 2019 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre  

27 Hospital Road, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9008  

Cayman Islands  

Tel: +1 345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com 

SABRE TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISES, 

LTD 

In Voluntary Liquidation 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2018 Revision) 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up 

Registration No. 72870 

TAKE NOTICE that the above named Company 

was put into liquidation on 12 February 2019 by a 

Special Resolution at an extraordinary meeting of 

the Company held on 12 February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Stuart 

Sybersma and Michael Penner of Deloitte & 

Touche, P.O Box 1787, Grand Cayman, KY1-

1109, Cayman Islands have been appointed Joint 

Voluntary Liquidators of the Company. 

CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY are to 

prove their debts or claims on or before 3 April 

2019 and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2018 Revision), or are 

to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date: 13 February 2019 

MICHAEL PENNER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Lillieth  McLaughlin 

Deloitte & Touche  

4th Floor, Citrus Grove Building 

Goring Avenue, George Town KY1-1109 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: +1 (345) 814 3320 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949 8258 

Email: lmclaughlin@deloitte.com 

mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com
mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com
mailto:lmclaughlin@deloitte.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
331 

SABRE TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISES II, 

LTD 

In Voluntary Liquidation 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2018 Revision) 

Registration No. 74466 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up 

TAKE NOTICE that the above named Company 

was put into liquidation on 12 February 2019 by a 

Special Resolution at an extraordinary meeting of 

the Company held on 12 February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Stuart 

Sybersma and Michael Penner of Deloitte & 

Touche, P.O Box 1787, Grand Cayman KY1-

1109, Cayman Islands have been appointed Joint 

Voluntary Liquidators of the Company. 

CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY are to 

prove their debts or claims on or before 3 April 

2019 and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2018 Revision), or are 

to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date: 13 February 2019 

MICHAEL PENNER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Lillieth  McLaughlin 

Deloitte & Touche  

4th Floor, Citrus Grove Building 

Goring Avenue, George Town KY1-1109 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: +1 (345) 814 3320 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949 8258 

Email: lmclaughlin@deloitte.com  

BLUE LION MASTER FUND L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Partnership”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named 

Partnership was put into liquidation on 14 

February 2019 by a special resolution passed at an 

extraordinary meeting of the Partnership held on 

14 February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd. of 20 Genesis Close, dms 

House 2nd Floor, Grand Cayman, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed voluntary liquidator of 

the Partnership. 

Creditors of the Partnership are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 3 April 2019 and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (as amended) or will be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 

the debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated: 18 February 2019 

NATALIE LANAGAN  

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Natalie Lanagan 

Telephone: (345) 749 2471   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2nd Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

BLMF GP, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company 

was put into liquidation on 14 February 2019 by a 

special resolution passed at an extraordinary 

meeting of the Company held on 14 February 

2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd. of 20 Genesis Close, dms 

House 2nd Floor, Grand Cayman, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed voluntary liquidator of 

the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 3 April 2019 and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (as amended) or will be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 

the debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated: 18 February 2019 

NATALIE LANAGAN  

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator  

 

mailto:lmclaughlin@deloitte.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
332 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Natalie Lanagan 

Telephone: (345) 749 2471   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2nd Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

BLUE LION CAPITAL OFFSHORE FUND, 

LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company 

was put into liquidation on 14 February 2019 by a 

special resolution passed at an extraordinary 

meeting of the Company held on 14 February 

2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd. of 20 Genesis Close, dms 

House 2nd Floor, Grand Cayman, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed voluntary liquidator of 

the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 3 April 2019 and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (as amended) or will be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 

the debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated: 18 February 2019 

NATALIE LANAGAN  

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for Enquiries: 
Natalie Lanagan 

Telephone: (345) 749 2471   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2nd Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

 

 

 

NEW MEDIA DISTRIBUTION COMPANY 

SEZC LIMITED 

(In Provisional Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

Registration No. 235939 

Notice of Appointment of Joint Provisional 

Liquidators 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court, 

made on 21 January 2019, David Griffin and 

Andrew Morrison of FTI Consulting (Cayman) 

Ltd, Suite 3212, 53 Market Street, Camana Bay, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203, Cayman Islands have 

been appointed as the joint provisional liquidators 

of the Company. 

Dated this 4th day of March 2019 

ANDREW MORRISON 

Joint Provisional Liquidator  

Address for Service: 

FTI Consulting (Cayman) Ltd 

Suite 3212, 53 Market Street, Camana Bay 

PO Box 30613 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Felicia Connor 

Telephone: +1 345 743 6841 

E-mail: felicia.connor@fticonsulting.com  

NEW MEDIA PROGRAMMING 

(In Provisional Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

Registration No. 233995 

Notice of Appointment of Joint Provisional 

Liquidators 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court, 

made on 21 January 2019, David Griffin and 

Andrew Morrison of FTI Consulting (Cayman) 

Ltd, Suite 3212, 53 Market Street, Camana Bay, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203, Cayman Islands have 

been appointed as the joint provisional liquidators 

of the Company. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

ANDREW MORRISON 

Joint Provisional Liquidator  

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:felicia.connor@fticonsulting.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
333 

Address for Service: 

FTI Consulting (Cayman) Ltd 

Suite 3212, 53 Market Street, Camana Bay 

PO Box 30613 

Grand Cayman KY1-1203 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Felicia Connor 

Telephone: +1 345 743 6841 

E-mail: felicia.connor@fticonsulting.com  

SAGITTARIUS HOLDINGS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2018 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 

resolution was passed by the sole Member of the 

above-mentioned Company on 19 February 2019. 

“IT WAS RESOLVED that the Company be 

placed into Voluntary Liquidation in accordance 

with the terms of the Companies Law (2018 

Revision) and that Me Olivier Péclard be 

appointed as Voluntary Liquidator to act for the 

purposes of such winding up.” 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 2 April 2019, and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (2018 Revision), or to be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Dated 19 February 2019 

ME OLIVIER PÉCLARD 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 

Bonnant & Associés 

Chemin Kermély, 5 

Case postale 473 

1211 Genève 12 

Switzerland 

Tel. +41-22-703-5000 

Email: o.peclard@bon-a.ch 

MAPLETREE INDUSTRIAL FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole member of this company on 18 February 

2019: 

RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION 

THAT the affairs of the Company be wound-up 

and that the Company be voluntarily liquidated 

and that RICHARD FEAR of CONYERS DILL 

& PEARMAN, Cricket Square, George Town, 

Cayman Islands be and is hereby appointed 

Voluntary Liquidator for such purposes and that 

he shall have the power to act alone in the 

winding-up and liquidation. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 25 March 2019, and 

to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law, or to be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before the debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 18 February 2019 

RICHARD FEAR 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Kevin Butler 

Telephone: (345) 814 7374 

Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 2681 

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

Attention: Kevin Butler 

ASCOT FUND LIMITED 

(In Official Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 

Registration No: 41963 

Notice of Appointment of Official Liquidator 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

made on 14 February 2019 Ascot Fund Limited, 

registration number 41963 whose registered office 

is situated at c/o Deloitte & Touche, P.O. Box 

1787, Grand Cayman KY1-1109, Cayman 

Islands, was ordered to be wound up in 

accordance with the Companies Law. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Timothy Derksen and Michael Penner of Deloitte 

& Touche at P.O Box 1787, Grand Cayman, 

KY1-1109, Cayman Islands have been appointed 

as Official Liquidators of the Company. 

Dated: 4 March 2019 

TIMOTHY DERKSEN 

Joint Official Liquidator 

 

mailto:felicia.connor@fticonsulting.com
mailto:o.peclard@bon-a.ch


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
334 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Marcin Czarnocki 

Deloitte & Touche, 

4th Floor, Citrus Grove Building 

Goring Avenue, George Town KY1-1109 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone: +1 (345) 743 6233 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949 8258 

Email: maczarnocki@deloitte.com  

KINGPIN LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following Special 

Resolution was passed by the Sole Shareholder of 

the above-mentioned Company on 12 February 

2019: 

 "IT IS RESOLVED that the Company be 

voluntarily wound-up and that Mr. Francois Jean 

Brych of 15, avenue de Grande-Bretagne, 98000, 

Monaco, telephone number 377-93 30 15 15 be 

appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the Company 

for the purposes of winding-up the Company and 

shall have power to bind the Company for the 

purposes of such winding-up.” 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

Creditors of the above named Company are 

required to prove their debts and claims within 28 

days of the publication of this Notice, and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (as Revised), or be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 

the debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated this 12 day of February 2019 

MR. FRANCOIS JEAN BRYCH 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Mr. Francois Jean Brych 

Telephone: 377-93 30 15 15 

Facsimile: 377-93 30 16 16 

Email: accueil@brych.experts-comptables.mc  

The address of the liquidator is: 

15, Avenue de Grande-Bretagne 

98000, Monaco 

 

 

 

 

 

PEL MINERALS INC. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (Revised) 

Registration No: 236579 

TAKE NOTICE that the above named Company 

was put into voluntary liquidation on 20 February 

2019 by a special resolution passed as a written 

resolution by the sole shareholder of the Company 

on 20 February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Harneys Liquidation Services (Cayman) Limited 

of 4th Floor, Harbour Place, 103 Church Street, 

P.O. Box 10240, Grand Cayman KY1-1002, 

Cayman Islands has been appointed as Voluntary 

Liquidator of the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are required within 

21 days of the publication of this notice to send in 

their names and addresses and the particulars of 

their debts and claims and the names and 

addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 

undersigned.  In default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated:  20 February 2019 

GONZALO JALLES 

Authorised Signatory 

HARNEYS LIQUIDATION SERVICES 

(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Tel: (345) 949-8599 

Address for service: 
Harneys Services (Cayman) Limited 

4th Floor, Harbour Place 

103 South Church Street 

P.O. Box 10240 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002 

Cayman Islands 

PARAGUAY MINERALS INC. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Registration No: 236487 

Companies Law (Revised) 

TAKE NOTICE that the above named Company 

was put into voluntary liquidation on 20 February 

2019 by a special resolution passed as a written 

mailto:maczarnocki@deloitte.com
mailto:accueil@brych.experts-comptables.mc


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
335 

resolution by the sole shareholder of the Company 

on 20 February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Harneys Liquidation Services (Cayman) Limited 

of 4th Floor, Harbour Place, 103 Church Street, 

P.O. Box 10240, Grand Cayman KY1-1002, 

Cayman Islands has been appointed as Voluntary 

Liquidator of the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are required within 

21 days of the publication of this notice to send in 

their names and addresses and the particulars of 

their debts and claims and the names and 

addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 

undersigned.  In default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 20 February 2019 

GONZALO JALLES 

Authorised Signatory 

HARNEYS LIQUIDATION SERVICES 

(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Tel: (345) 949-8599 

Address for service: 
Harneys Services (Cayman) Limited 

4th Floor, Harbour Place 

103 South Church Street 

P.O. Box 10240 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002 

Cayman Islands 

PARAGUAY EXPLORATION INC. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (Revised) 

Registration No: 236482 

TAKE NOTICE that the above named Company 

was put into voluntary liquidation on 20 February 

2019 by a special resolution passed as a written 

resolution by the sole shareholder of the Company 

on 20 February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Harneys Liquidation Services (Cayman) Limited 

of 4th Floor, Harbour Place, 103 Church Street, 

P.O. Box 10240, Grand Cayman KY1-1002, 

Cayman Islands has been appointed as Voluntary 

Liquidator of the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are required within 

21 days of the publication of this notice to send in 

their names and addresses and the particulars of 

their debts and claims and the names and 

addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 

undersigned.  In default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated: 20 February 2019 

GONZALO JALLES 

Authorised Signatory 

HARNEYS LIQUIDATION SERVICES 

(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Tel: (345) 949-8599 

Address for service: 
Harneys Services (Cayman) Limited 

4th Floor, Harbour Place 

103 South Church Street 

P.O. Box 10240 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002 

Cayman Islands 

REX VOLMAXXTM LONG VIX FUTURES 

STRATEGY SUBSIDIARY I 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to the following 

special resolution passed as a written special 

resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company 

the Company was placed into voluntary 

liquidation on 20 February 2019:                  

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that E. Andrew Hersant and Christopher 

Humphries, both of Stuarts Walker Hersant 

Humphries, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town, 

P.O. Box 2510, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, 

Cayman Islands, be and are hereby appointed as 

Joint Liquidators of the Company for the purposes 

of winding-up the Company.” 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(2018 Revision), the final general meeting of the 

shareholder of the Company will be held at the 

offices of Stuarts Walker Hersant Humphries, 69 

Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town, P.O. Box 2510, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands at 

9.00am on 26 March 2019 for the purpose of: 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
336 

1. Presenting to the Company’s shareholder an 

account of the winding up of the Company and 

giving an explanation thereof;  

2. Approving the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration; 

and 

3. Authorizing the Joint Liquidators to retain the 

records of the Company for a period of five years 

from the dissolution of the Company after which 

they may be destroyed. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims on or before 25 March 2019 and to 

establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (2018 Revision), or to be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date liquidation commenced: 20 February 

2019 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Stuarts Walker Hersant Humphries 

Telephone: (345) 949 3344 

Facsimile: (345) 949 2888 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2510 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

PMM CAPITAL CO 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was put 

into voluntary liquidation on 20 February 2019 by 

a special resolution of the Company passed on 20 

February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Andrew Johnson and Alan Turner of 

Circumference FS (Cayman) Ltd., PO Box 32322, 

4th Floor, Century Yard, Cricket Square, George 

Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1209, Cayman 

Islands were appointed joint voluntary liquidators 

of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims to the joint voluntary liquidators on or 

before 4 April, 2019 to establish any title they 

may have under the Companies Law (as 

amended), or in default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts or claims are proved or 

from objecting to the distribution.  

Dated this 20 day of February 2019 

ANDREW JOHNSON  

ALAN TURNER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

Contact: 

Circumference FS (Cayman) Ltd. 

PO Box 32322 

4th Floor, Century Yard 

Cricket Square, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1209 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone:   345 946 4091 

MPJ LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the Shareholders of the Company 

by special resolution in writing dated 21st day of 

February 2019. 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 

and Alexandria Bancorp Limited, 

The Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre, 802 

West Bay Road, P.O. Box 2428, 

Grand Cayman, KY1-1105 be appointed as 

Liquidator for the purposes of such winding up”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 

of the Company which is being wound up 

voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 

publication of this notice, to send in their names 

and claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 

default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

are proved. 

Dated this 21 day of February 2019 

ALEXANDRIA BANCORP LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Dayra Triana-Munroe 

Authorised Signatory 

Derrick Harper 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
337 

LH CAYMAN LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that the following Special 

Resolution was passed by the Sole Member of the 

Company on February 20, 2019. 

“IT WAS RESOLVED that the Company be 

placed into Voluntary Liquidation in accordance 

with the terms of the Companies Law (2016 

Revision) and that Mr. Yasuo Shimada be 

appointed as Voluntary Liquidator to act for the 

purposes of such winding up.” 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before March 26, 2019, and 

to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (2016 Revision), or to be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 21 February 2019 

MR. YASUO SHIMADA 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 

1-16-1 Shibata, Kitaku, Osaka, 530-0012, Japan 

Email: finance-group@hankyu-hanshin.co.jp 

Telephone #: +816-6373-5154 

GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES ALPHA FUND, 

LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

("The Company") 

Registration No: 313627 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 19 February 2019 by a special 

resolution passed by written resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the Company executed on 19 

February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Walkers Liquidations Limited of Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands, has been appointed voluntary liquidator 

of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended) by sending their names, addresses and 

the particulars of their debts or claims to the 

undersigned, or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Peter Kendall 

Cayman Corporate Centre  

27 Hospital Road, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9008  

Cayman Islands  

Tel: +1345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

KYLIN GLOBAL STRATEGY FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Company No: 291494 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 8 February 2019: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Zhu Hong of Room 502, Kaixuan 

Garden, Kaixuan Rd, Jianggan District, Hangzhou 

City, China be appointed as voluntary liquidator 

for the purpose of the winding up of the 

Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 8 February 

2019 

ZHU HONG 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
David Lin 

+852 3656 6048 

Ogier  

11th Floor, Central Tower 

18 Queens Road Central 

mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
338 

TORDESILLAS LATIN AMERICA 

OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Company No: OG-310446 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 22 February 2019: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Ogier Global Liquidator (Cayman) 

Limited  of 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9009, Cayman Islands be appointed 

as voluntary liquidator for the purpose of the 

winding up of the Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 22 February 

2019 

OGIER GLOBAL LIQUIDATOR (CAYMAN) 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Jessica Crawford 

Telephone: +1 (345) 815 1823 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

Cayman Islands 

TORDESILLAS LATIN AMERICA MASTER 

FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Company No: OG-310444 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 22 February 2019: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Ogier Global Liquidator (Cayman) 

Limited of 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9009, Cayman Islands be appointed 

as voluntary liquidator for the purpose of the 

winding up of the Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 22 February 

2019 

OGIER GLOBAL LIQUIDATOR (CAYMAN) 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Jessica Crawford 

Telephone: +1 (345) 815-1823 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

Cayman Islands 

ACL ASEAN TOWER HOLDCO LIMITED 

(In Official Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Company Registration Number 270526 

TAKE NOTICE that, by order of the Grand Court 

made on 8 February 2019, ACL ASEAN Tower 

Holdco Limited, registration number 270526, 

whose registered office is situated at FTI 

Consulting (Cayman) Ltd, Suite 3212, 53 Market 

Street, Camana Bay, PO Box 30613, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1203, Cayman Islands, was ordered 

to be wound up in accordance with the 

Companies Law (2018 Revision) (“the 

Companies Law”).  

AND FUTHER TAKE NOTICE that David 

Griffin of FTI Consulting (Cayman) Ltd, Suite 

3212, 53 Market Street, Camana Bay, PO Box 

30613, Grand Cayman KY1-1203, Cayman 

Islands and John Batchelor of FTI Consulting 

(Hong Kong) Ltd, Level 35, Oxford House, 

Taikoo Place, 979 King's Road, Quarry Bay, 

Hong Kong have been appointed as the Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
339 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law by sending their 

names, addresses and the particulars of their debts 

or claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof 

they will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts and/or claims 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution.  

Dated this 4 day of March 2019  

DAVID GRIFFIN 

Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Kieran Linton 

Telephone: +1 345 743 6830 

E-mail: Kieran.linton@fticonsulting.com  

ANDAMAN CO. LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(Company) 

The Companies Law 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the members of the Company on 21 February 

2019: 

RESOLVED as a Special Resolution that the 

Company be placed into voluntary liquidation. 

RESOLVED as Ordinary Resolutions that: 

Andre Slabbert of Estera Trust (Cayman) Limited 

be appointed as voluntary liquidator of the 

Company;  and the remuneration of the liquidator 

be approved and may be paid out of the 

Company’s assets.  

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 26 March 2019, and 

to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law, or to be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before the debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated:  21 February 2019 

ANDRE SLABBERT  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Andre Slabbert 

Telephone: +13456400540 

Address for service:  
c/o Estera Trust (Cayman) Limited 

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street 

PO Box 1350 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

Cayman Islands 

CONYERS DILL & PEARMAN (CAYMAN) 

LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Company’s Law 

The following resolution was passed by the 

members of this company on 22 February 2019: 

RESOLVED THAT the affairs of the 

Company be wound-up and that the Company be 

voluntarily liquidated and that RICHARD FEAR 

of CONYERS DILL & PEARMAN, Cricket 

Square, George Town, Cayman Islands be and is 

hereby appointed Voluntary Liquidator for such 

purposes and that he shall have the power to act 

alone in the winding-up and liquidation. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 25 March 2019, and 

to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law, or to be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before the debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 22 February 2019 

RICHARD FEAR 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Kevin Butler 

Telephone: (345) 814 7374 

Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 2681 

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

Attention: Kevin Butler 

EAST PURPLE MACRO STRATEGY FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No.: 318864 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the sole shareholder of the 

Company by written resolution dated  22 February 

2019; 

RESOLVED THAT “the Company be wound 

up voluntarily and that Kenneth Stewart c/o Apex 

Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd., 3rd Floor Zephyr 

House, 122 Mary Street, PO Box 10085, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1001, Cayman Islands be appointed 

as voluntary liquidator (the “Liquidator”) for the 

purpose of the winding up of the Company;” 

mailto:Kieran.linton@fticonsulting.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
340 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Company which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 

publication of this Notice, to send their names and 

addresses and the particulars of their debt and 

claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorney-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 

default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 22 day of February 2019 

KENNETH STEWART  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
ken@apexfunds.ky 

Phone: (345) 747 2739 

Address for service: 
c/o Apex Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd. 

3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 Mary Street 

PO Box 10085 

Grand Cayman KY1-1001 

Cayman Islands  

EAST PURPLE INVESTMENT 

MANAGEMENT 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No.: 318865 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the sole shareholder of the 

Company by written resolution dated  22 February 

2019; 

RESOLVED THAT “the Company be wound 

up voluntarily and that Kenneth Stewart c/o Apex 

Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd., 3rd Floor Zephyr 

House, 122 Mary Street, PO Box 10085, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1001, Cayman Islands be appointed 

as voluntary liquidator (the “Liquidator”) for the 

purpose of the winding up of the Company;” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Company which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 

publication of this Notice, to send their names and 

addresses and the particulars of their debt and 

claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorney-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 

default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 22 day of February 2019 

KENNETH STEWART  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
ken@apexfunds.ky 

Phone: (345) 747 2739 

Address for service: 
c/o Apex Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd. 

3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 Mary Street 

PO Box 10085 

Grand Cayman KY1-1001 

Cayman Islands  

TRISTAR CAPITAL FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No.: 269606 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the sole shareholder of the 

Company by written resolution dated  22 February 

2019; 

RESOLVED THAT “the Company be wound 

up voluntarily and that Kenneth Stewart c/o Apex 

Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd., 3rd Floor Zephyr 

House, 122 Mary Street, PO Box 10085, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1001, Cayman Islands be appointed 

as voluntary liquidator (the “Liquidator”) for the 

purpose of the winding up of the Company;” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Company which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 

publication of this Notice, to send their names and 

addresses and the particulars of their debt and 

claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorney-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 

default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 22 day of February 2019 

KENNETH STEWART  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
ken@apexfunds.ky 

Phone: (345) 747 2739 

Address for service: 
c/o Apex Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd.,  

3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 Mary Street 

PO Box 10085 

Grand Cayman KY1-1001 

mailto:ken@apexfunds.ky
mailto:ken@apexfunds.ky
mailto:ken@apexfunds.ky


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
341 

Cayman Islands  

NEW EUROPE REAL ESTATE PARTNERS 

LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No: 315367 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company 

was put into liquidation on 15 February 2019, by 

a special written resolution passed of the 

Company held on 15 February 2019. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Mr. 

Antonis Stefani has been appointed voluntary 

liquidator of the Company. 

CREDITORS of the Company are required to 

furnish proof of their debt or claim against the 

Company on or before 1 April 2019 or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved and from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this15 February 2019 

MR. ANTONIS STEFANI  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address: 

6 Feidiou, 2059, Strovolos, Nicosia, Cyprus 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
342 

Notices of Final Meeting of Shareholders
 

LAKEWOOD ENTERPRISES CORP. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the 

shareholder(s) of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on the 25 day of 

March 2019, at 10 a.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on the 25 day of March 2019. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of five 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies:  Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated this 11 day of February 2019 
LAKEWOOD ENTERPRISES CORP. 

VERA MONTEIRO RIBEIRO    

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Voluntary Liquidator is: 

RUA REDENTOR 294/401 

RIO DE JANEIRO, RJ 22421-030 

BRAZIL 

Tel:  55 21 2512 1333 

SAN FERNANDO LTD. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Notice Pursuant To Section 127 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (as amended) 

that the FINAL GENERAL MEETING of the 

Company will be held at Citco Trustees (Cayman) 

Limited, 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand 

Cayman, Cayman Islands on the 5 February 2019 

for the purpose of presenting to the members an 

account of the winding up of the Company and 

giving an explanation thereof. 

 

Dated this 12 day of February 2019 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

MANGO WALK WORLDWIDE INC. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final meeting of the shareholder 

of the Company will be held at the registered 

office of the Company on the 25 day of March, 

2019 at 10 a.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on the 25 day of March, 2019. 

2. To authorize the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of seven 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated this 12 day of February 2019 

MANGO WALK WORLDWIDE INC. 

ANDRE LUIS DE CARVALHO  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Voluntary Liquidator is: 

Av. Sao Paulo, 569 

Nogueira, Petropolis 

Rio de Janeiro, 

Brazil 25730-280 

ANGELES CREST OPPPORTUNITY FUND 

(OFFSHORE), LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No: 276567 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
343 

the Company will be held at the offices of 

Walkers Liquidations Limited at Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands on 28 March 2019 at 10.00am (Cayman 

Islands time). 

Business: 

1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidator thereof. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of three years from the date of dissolution 

of the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed. 

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead.  Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre 

27 Hospital Road, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9008 

Cayman Islands 

Tel: +1 345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

EMS OVERSEAS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No: 157632 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of 

the Company will be held at the offices of 

Walkers Liquidations Limited at Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands on 28 March 2019 at 10.10am (Cayman 

Islands time). 

Business: 

1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidator thereof. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of three years from the date of dissolution 

of the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed. 

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead.  Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre 

27 Hospital Road, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9008 

Cayman Islands 

Tel: +1 345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

KOSMO SUITES 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No: 306272 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of 

the Company will be held at the offices of 

Cayman Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, 

George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, 

Cayman Islands on 28 March 2019 at 10.30am 

(Cayman Islands time). 

Business: 

1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidator thereof. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of three years from the date of dissolution 

of the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed. 

mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com
mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
344 

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead.  Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder. 

Date this 4 day of March 2019. 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre 

27 Hospital Road, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9008 

Cayman Islands 

Tel: +1345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

BOULDER DAM CREDIT HUB FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No: 261939 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of 

the Company will be held at the offices of 

Walkers Liquidations Limited at Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands on 28 March 2019 at 10.20am (Cayman 

Islands time). 

Business: 

1.To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidator thereof. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of three years from the date of dissolution 

of the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed. 

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead.  Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

 

 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre 

27 Hospital Road, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9008 

Cayman Islands 

Tel: +1 345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

BLUE LION MASTER FUND L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Partnership”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final general meeting of this 

Partnership will be held at the offices of DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd, dms House, 20 Genesis 

Close, George Town, Grand Cayman on 23 April 

2019 at 4:00pm. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 23 April 2019. 

2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 

of the Partnership for a period of six years from 

the dissolution of the Partnership after which they 

may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 18 February 2019 

NATALIE LANAGAN  

Authorised Signatory for  

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Natalie Lanagan 

Telephone: (345) 749 2471   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2nd Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

 

 

 

 

mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com
mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
345 

BLMF GP, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final general meeting of this 

Company will be held at the offices of DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd., dms House, 20 Genesis 

Close, George Town, Grand Cayman on 23 April 

2019 at 4:00pm. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 23 April 2019. 

2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 

of the company for a period of six years from the 

dissolution of the company after which they may 

be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 18 February 2019 

NATALIE LANAGAN AUTHORISED 

SIGNATORY FOR  

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Natalie Lanagan 

Telephone: (345) 749 2471   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2nd Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

BLUE LION CAPITAL OFFSHORE FUND, 

LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final general meeting of this 

Company will be held at the offices of DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd., dms House, 20 Genesis 

Close, George Town, Grand Cayman on 23 April 

2019 at 4:00pm. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 23 April 2019. 

2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 

of the company for a period of six years from the 

dissolution of the company after which they may 

be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 18th February 2019 

NATALIE LANAGAN 

Authorised Signatory for  

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Natalie Lanagan 

Telephone: (345) 749 2471   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2nd Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

NEUROVENTURES (CAYMAN), LLC 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No 119969 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2018 Revision) the final 

general meeting of the Company will be held at 

427 Park Street Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 on 

25 March 2019 at 9:00 A.M. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the 

purpose of the meeting will be: 

1. To approve NeuroVentures Capital, LLC’s (the 

“Voluntary Liquidator”) final report and accounts 

of the winding up and any explanation thereof. 

2. To approve the Voluntary Liquidator's 

remuneration. 

3. To resolve that the Voluntary Liquidator be 

authorised to retain the Company's books and 

records for a period of five (5) years following the 

date of dissolution, after which they may be 

destroyed. 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
346 

4. To resolve that the Voluntary Liquidator be 

authorised to hold on trust the proceeds of any 

uncleared dividend cheques which remain 

uncleared for more than six (6) months and, after 

twelve (12) months from the date of dissolution of 

the Company, to transfer such proceeds to the 

Financial Secretary in accordance with section 

153(2) of the Companies Law (2018 Revision). 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Date: 18 February 2019 

DANIEL J. O’CONNELL 

Title: Managing Member 

For and on behalf of 

NeuroVentures Capital, LLC 

Address for Service: 

c/o Maples and Calder 

Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

BMB COMIT II LDC 

In Voluntary Liquidation 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No. CR-96102 

Notice of final general meeting of the Company 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law (as 

revised), the final general meeting of the 

Company will be held at the offices of FFP 

Limited, 2nd Floor Harbour Centre, 42 North 

Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman on 

25 March, 2019 at 10:00hrs 

Business: 

1. To receive a report and account from the 

Liquidator of the winding up showing how it has 

been conducted and how the Company’s property 

has been disposed of. 

2. To consider the following resolutions: 

RESOLUTIONS 

3. To approve the Liquidator’s final report and 

account showing how the winding up has been 

conducted and how the Company’s property has 

been disposed. 

4. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the books 

and records of the Company for a period of three 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which time they may be destroyed.   

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy-holder 

to attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy-holder 

need not be a member or creditor. 

Dated this 13 day of February 2019 

CHRISTOPHER ROWLAND 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Richard Murphy 

FFP Limited 

2nd Floor Harbour Centre 

42 North Church Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman 

Address for service: 
10 Market Street, #769 Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9006 

Cayman Islands 

+ Telephone:  +1 345 640 5863 

Email: Richard.Murphy@ffp.ky 

SAGITTARIUS HOLDINGS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law, that the final 

meeting of the sole Member of Sagittarius 

Holdings Limited (the “Company”) will be held at 

c/o Chemin Kermély, 5, 1206 Genève, 

Switzerland on 3 April 2019 at 10 am. 

1. The purpose of the meeting will be to:- 

2. Lay before the member of the Company the 

report of the Liquidator on the winding up of the 

Company; 

3. Approve the report of the Liquidator; and  

4. Approve the remuneration of the Liquidator. 

Dated: 19 February 2019 

ME OLIVIER PÉCLARD 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 

Bonnant & Associés 

Chemin Kermély, 5 

Case postale 473 

1211 Genève 12 

Switzerland 

Tel. +41-22-703-5000 

Email: o.peclard@bon-a.ch 

 

 

mailto:Richard.Murphy@ffp.ky
mailto:o.peclard@bon-a.ch


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
347 

MAPLETREE INDUSTRIAL FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

the final general meeting of this Company will be 

held at the registered office of the Company on 26 

March 2019 at 9:00 a.m.  

Business: 

1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 26 March 2019. 

2.   To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 

records of the company for a period of six years 

from the dissolution of the company after which 

they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 18 February 2019 

RICHARD FEAR 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Kevin Butler 

Telephone: (345) 814 7374 

Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 

Address for service:  
P.O. Box 2681 

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

Attention: Kevin Butler 

KINGPIN LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (as Revised), 

that the Final Meeting of the Sole Shareholder of 

the above-mentioned Company will be held at 

Monaco, 15, avenue de Grande-Bretagne on 2 

April, 2019 at 11:00. The purpose of said meeting 

is to have laid before the Shareholders of the 

Company the Report of the Liquidator, showing 

the manner in which the winding-up of the 

Company has been conducted, the property of the 

Company distributed and the debts and 

obligations of the Company discharged, and 

giving any explanation thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 

entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 

instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 

member. 

Dated this 12 day of February 2019 

MR. FRANCOIS JEAN BRYCH 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Mr. Francois Jean Brych 

Telephone: 377-93 30 15 15 

Facsimile: 377-93 30 16 16 

Email: accueil@brych.experts-comptables.mc  

The address of the liquidator is: 

15, avenue de Grande-Bretagne 

98000, Monaco 

PEL MINERALS INC. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Registration No: 236579 

Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(2016 Revision), the final general meeting of the 

Company will be held at the offices of Harneys 

Services (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, Harbour 

Place, 103 South Church Street, P.O. Box 10240, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002 Cayman Islands on 25 

March 2019 at 10:00 a.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts and the voluntary liquidator’s 

report before the meeting, showing how the 

winding up has been conducted and how the 

assets have been disposed of, as final winding up 

on 25 March 2019. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of five 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated:  20 February 2019 

GONZALO JALLES 

Authorised Signatory 

HARNEYS LIQUIDATION SERVICES 

(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

 

mailto:accueil@brych.experts-comptables.mc


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
348 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Tel: (345) 949-8599 

Address for service: 
Harneys Services (Cayman) Limited 

4th Floor, Harbour Place 

103 South Church Street 

P.O. Box 10240 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002 

Cayman Islands  

PEL MINERALS INC. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (Revised) 

Registration No: 236579 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(2016 Revision), the final general meeting of the 

Company will be held at the offices of Harneys 

Services (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, Harbour 

Place, 103 South Church Street, P.O. Box 10240, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002, Cayman Islands on 25 

March 2019 at 10:00 a.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts and the voluntary liquidator’s 

report before the meeting, showing how the 

winding up has been conducted and how the 

assets have been disposed of, as final winding up 

on 25 March 2019. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of five 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated:  20 February 2019 

GONZALO JALLES 

Authorised Signatory 

HARNEYS LIQUIDATION SERVICES 

(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Tel: (345) 949-8599 

Address for service: 
Harneys Services (Cayman) Limited 

4th Floor, Harbour Place 

103 South Church Street 

P.O. Box 10240 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002 

Cayman Islands 

PARAGUAY MINERALS INC. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (Revised) 

Registration No: 236487 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(2016 Revision), the final general meeting of the 

Company will be held at the offices of Harneys 

Services (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, Harbour 

Place, 103 South Church Street, P.O. Box 10240, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002, Cayman Islands on 25 

March 2019 at 10:00 a.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts and the voluntary liquidator’s 

report before the meeting, showing how the 

winding up has been conducted and how the 

assets have been disposed of, as final winding up 

on 25 March 2019. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of five 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated:  20 February 2019 

GONZALO JALLES 

Authorised Signatory 

HARNEYS LIQUIDATION SERVICES 

(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Tel: (345) 949-8599 

Address for service: 
Harneys Services (Cayman) Limited 

4th Floor, Harbour Place 

103 South Church Street 

P.O. Box 10240 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002 

Cayman Islands  

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
349 

PARAGUAY EXPLORATION INC. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Registration No: 236482 

Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(2016 Revision), the final general meeting of the 

Company will be held at the offices of Harneys 

Services (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, Harbour 

Place, 103 South Church Street, P.O. Box 10240, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002, Cayman Islands on 25 

March 2019 at 10:00 a.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts and the voluntary liquidator’s 

report before the meeting, showing how the 

winding up has been conducted and how the 

assets have been disposed of, as final winding up 

on 25 March 2019. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of five 

years from the dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated:  20 February 2019 

GONZALO JALLES 

Authorised Signatory 

HARNEYS LIQUIDATION SERVICES 

(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Tel: (345) 949-8599 

Address for service: 
Harneys Services (Cayman) Limited 

4th Floor, Harbour Place 

103 South Church Street 

P.O. Box 10240 

Grand Cayman KY1-1002 

Cayman Islands   

OLDENBERG LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2018 Revision) 

Notice of Final General Meeting 

Hereby take notice that pursuant to Section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2018 Revision), the final 

general meeting of the Company will be held at 

the office of KRyS Global, Governors Square, 

Building 6, 2nd Floor, 23 Lime Tree Bay Avenue, 

PO Box 31237, Grand Cayman KY1-1205 on 

Monday, 25 March 2019 at 10:00am EST for the 

purpose of presenting to the member an account 

of the winding up of the Company. The Voluntary 

Liquidator will also seek authorization to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of six 

years from the dissolution of the Company after 

which they may be destroyed.  

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 

at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 

vote on their behalf.  Such proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor.  In the event that you are 

unable to attend in person and wish to attend in 

proxy, please contact the Voluntary Liquidator to 

arrange for a proxy. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

KRYS GLOBAL VL SERVICES LTD 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquires: 

For queries, please contact Mauricio Terry (345 

815 8413) or alternatively by post at: 

Re: Oldenberg Limited 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

C/o KRyS Global 

Governors Square, Building 6, 2nd Floor 

23 Lime Tree Bay Avenue 

P.O. Box 31237 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205  

Cayman Islands 

Tel: +1 345 947 4700 

Fax: +1 345 946 6728 

PMM CAPITAL CO 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 127 

of the Companies Law (as revised) the final 

meeting of the Company will be held at the 

address of the joint voluntary liquidators on 5 

April, 2019 at 10:00 am. 

Business:  

1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
350 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidators thereof.  

2.  To authorize the voluntary liquidators to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of six years from the date of dissolution of 

the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed.  

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead. Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder.  

Dated this 20 day of February, 2019 

ANDREW JOHNSON  

ALAN TURNER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

Contact: 

Circumference FS (Cayman) Ltd. 

PO Box 32322 

4th Floor, Century Yard 

Cricket Square, George Town 

Grand Cayman, KY1-1209 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone:   345 946 4091 

MPJ LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(As Amended) the Final Meeting of the 

Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 

registered office of the Company on the 15 day of 

April 2019 at 10:00am. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at final 

winding up on the 10 day of December 2018. 

2. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the 

records of the Company for a period of five years 

from the dissolution of the Company, after which 

they may be destroyed. 

Proxies:  any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Dated this 21st day of February 2019. 

ALEXANDRIA BANCORP LIMTIED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

DAYRA TRIANA-MUNROE 

DERRICK HARPER 

Authorized Signatory 

The address of the Liquidator is: 

The Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre 

802 West Bay Road 

P.O. Box 2428 

Grand Cayman KY1-1105 

Cayman Islands 

Tel:  (345) 945-1111 

Fax: (345) 945-1122 

LH CAYMAN LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law, that the Final 

Meeting of the Sole Member of LH Cayman 

Limited, (the “Company”) will be held at 1-16-1 

Shibata, Kitaku, Osaka, 530-0012, Japan, on 27 

March, 2019, at 10.00 a.m.  

1. The purpose of the Meeting will be to: 

2. Lay before the Member of the Company, the 

Report of the Liquidator on the winding up of the 

Company; 

3. Approve the Report of the Liquidator; and  

4. Approve the Remuneration of the Liquidator. 

Dated: 21 February 2019 

MR. YASUO SHIMADA 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 

1-16-1 Shibata, Kitaku, Osaka, 530-0012, Japan 

Email: finance-group@hankyu-hanshin.co.jp 

Telephone #:+816-6373-5154 

GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES ALPHA FUND, 

LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No: 313627 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2018 Revision) (as 

amended), the final meeting of the shareholder of 

the Company will be held at the offices of 

Cayman Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, 

George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, 

Cayman Islands on 28 March 2019 at        

10:40am. 

Business: 

1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

mailto:finance-group@hankyu-hanshin.co.jp


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
351 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidator thereof. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of three years from the date of dissolution 

of the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed. 

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead.  Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder. 

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Peter Kendall 

Cayman Corporate Centre 

27 Hospital Road, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9008 

Cayman Islands 

Tel: +1345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

TORDESILLAS LATIN AMERICA 

OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Company No: OG-310446 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(Revised) the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at the 

offices of Ogier, Attorneys, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-9009, Cayman 

Islands, on 27 March 2019 at 2:00 p.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

the final winding-up on 27 March 2019. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator of the 

company to retain the records of the company for 

a period of five years from the dissolution of the 

company, after which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Date: 22 February 2019 

OGIER GLOBAL LIQUIDATOR (CAYMAN) 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Jessica Crawford 

Telephone: +1 (345) 815 1823 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949 9877 

TORDESILLAS LATIN AMERICA MASTER 

FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Company No: OG-310444 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law 

(Revised) the final meeting of the sole 

shareholder of this company will be held at the 

offices of Ogier, Attorneys, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-9009, Cayman 

Islands, on 27 March 2019 at 2:00 p.m. 

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

the final winding-up on 27 March 2019. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator of the 

company to retain the records of the company for 

a period of 5 years from the dissolution of the 

company, after which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Date: 22 February 2019 

OGIER GLOBAL LIQUIDATOR (CAYMAN) 

LIMITED  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Jessica Crawford 

Telephone: +1 (345) 815-1823 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949 9877 

ANDAMAN CO. LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(Company) 

The Companies Law 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

the final general meeting of this Company will be 

held at the offices of Estera Trust (Cayman) 

Limited, Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, Grand 

mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
352 

Cayman, Cayman Islands on 27 March 2019 at 

9:00am.  

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding-up on 27 March 2019. 

2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 

of the company for a period of six years from the 

dissolution of the company after which they may 

be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated:  21 February 2019 

ANDRE SLABBERT 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name: Andre Slabbert 

Telephone: +13456400540 

Address for service: 

c/o Estera Trust (Cayman) Limited 

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street 

PO Box 1350 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

Cayman Islands 

CONYERS DILL & PEARMAN (CAYMAN) 

LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

the final general meeting of this Company will be 

held at the registered office of the Company on 26 

March 2019 at 9:00 a.m.  

Business: 

1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 26 March 2019. 

2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 

records of the company for a period of six years 

from the dissolution of the company after which 

they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 22 February 2019 

RICHARD FEAR 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Name:  Kevin Butler 

Telephone: (345) 814 7374 

Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 2681 

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

Attention: Kevin Butler 

EAST PURPLE INVESTMENT 

MANAGEMENT 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No.: 318865 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (as amended) the final 

general meeting of shareholders the Company 

will be held at the offices of its liquidator, 

Kenneth Stewart, 3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 

Mary Street, PO Box 10085, Grand Cayman 

KY1-1001, Cayman Islands on 12 April 2019 at 

10:10 AM to consider the following; 

1. The accounts and report of the Company 

showing the manner in which the winding up of 

the Company was conducted by the liquidator and 

any asset of the Company disposed of and giving 

any explanation thereof; 

2. The rate at which the liquidator’s remuneration 

was calculated; and  

3. The manner in which the books, accounts and 

records of the Company should be maintained and 

subsequently disposed.   

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor.  Please use the contact 

information below to confirm your attendance in 

person or by proxy. 

Dated this 22 day of February 2019 

KENNETH STEWART  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
ken@apexfunds.ky 

mailto:ken@apexfunds.ky


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
353 

Phone: (345) 747 2739 

Address for service: 
c/o Apex Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd. 

3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 Mary Street 

PO Box 10085 

Grand Cayman KY1-1001 

Cayman Islands  

TRISTAR CAPITAL FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No.: 269606 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (as amended) the final 

general meeting of shareholders the Company 

will be held at the offices of its liquidator, 

Kenneth Stewart, 3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 

Mary Street, PO Box 10085, Grand Cayman 

KY1-1001, Cayman Islands on 12 April 2019 at 

10:20 AM to consider the following; 

1. The accounts and report of the Company 

showing the manner in which the winding up of 

the Company was conducted by the Liquidator 

and any asset of the Company disposed of and 

giving any explanation thereof; 

2. The rate at which the liquidator’s remuneration 

was calculated; and  

3. The manner in which the books, accounts and 

records of the Company should be maintained and 

subsequently disposed.   

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor.  Please use the contact 

information below to confirm your attendance in 

person or by proxy. 

Dated this 22 day of February 2019 

KENNETH STEWART  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
ken@apexfunds.ky 

Phone: (345) 747 2739 

Address for service: 
c/o Apex Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd. 

3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 Mary Street 

PO Box 10085 

Grand Cayman KY1-1001 

Cayman Islands  

 

EAST PURPLE MACRO STRATEGY FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No.: 318864 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (as amended) the final 

general meeting of shareholders the Company 

will be held at the offices of its liquidator, 

Kenneth Stewart, 3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 

Mary Street, PO Box 10085, Grand Cayman 

KY1-1001, Cayman Islands on 12 April 2019 at 

10:00 AM to consider the following; 

1. The accounts and report of the Company 

showing the manner in which the winding up of 

the Company was conducted by the liquidator and 

any asset of the Company disposed of and giving 

any explanation thereof; 

2. The rate at which the liquidator’s remuneration 

was calculated; and  

3. The manner in which the books, accounts and 

records of the Company should be maintained and 

subsequently disposed.   

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor.  Please use the contact 

information below to confirm your attendance in 

person or by proxy. 

Dated this 22 day of February 2019 

KENNETH STEWART  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
ken@apexfunds.ky 

Phone: (345) 747 2739 

Address for service: 
c/o Apex Fund Services (Cayman) Ltd.  

3rd Floor Zephyr House, 122 Mary Street 

PO Box 10085 

Grand Cayman KY1-1001 

Cayman Islands  

NEW EUROPE REAL ESTATE PARTNERS 

LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No:  315367 

The Final General Meeting of the Company will 

be held at the offices of Cayman Management, 

Governors Square, 2nd Floor, 23 Lime Tree Bay 

mailto:ken@apexfunds.ky
mailto:ken@apexfunds.ky


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
354 

Avenue, Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman 

Islands on 1 April 2019 at Cayman Islands for the 

following purposes: 

1. To approve the Voluntary Liquidator’s final 

report and accounts (including the provision for 

any unpaid expenses); 

2. To approve the Voluntary Liquidator’s 

remuneration (including provision for the work 

still to be done); 

3. To authorise Cayman Management Ltd. to 

retain the records of the Company for a period of 

six years from the date of dissolution and 

thereafter to destroy them; and 

4. To resolve upon a method of dealing with the 

proceeds of any dividend cheques that remain 

uncleared for more than six months. 

Proxies:  Any person entitled to attend and vote 

at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 

vote in their stead.  A proxy need not also be a 

Shareholder or creditor. 

Dated this 22 February 2019 

MR. ANTONIS STEFANI 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address:  

6 Feidiou, 2059, Strovolos, Nicosia, Cyprus 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
355 

Partnership Notices 

 

VALHALLA CO-INVEST L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No. 44163 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law (2018 Revision) that the winding 

up and dissolution of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership commenced on 6 February  2019 in 

accordance with the terms of the partnership 

agreement dated 19 January 2011 (the 

"Partnership Agreement"). 

Valhalla Co-Invest GP Limited in its capacity 

as general partner shall wind up the Exempted 

Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms 

of the Partnership Agreement.  

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 18 March 

2019 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to Valhalla Co-

Invest GP Limited or in default thereof they will 

be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved.  

Date: 6 February 2019 

WILLIAM J. JANETSCHEK 

Title: Director 

For and on behalf of  

Valhalla Co-Invest GP Limited 

Address for service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

ANGELES CREST OPPORTUNITY 

MASTER FUND, L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Partnership") 

Registration No. 71234 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the 

Companies Law of the Cayman Islands 

(as amended) as applicable to the Partnership 

under section 36(3) of the ELP Law NOTICE IS 

HEREBY GIVEN AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the winding up of the 

Partnership commenced on 11 February 2019 in  

 

accordance with clause 13.1 of the Third 

Amended and Restated Exempted Limited 

Partnership Agreement dated 7 January 2015. 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT Western 

Agency Plus GP LLC, c/o Walkers Corporate 

Limited, Cayman Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital 

Road, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, 

Cayman Islands, has been appointed voluntary 

liquidator of the Partnership. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 

of the Partnership are to prove their debts or 

claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the ELP Law by sending their names, 

addresses and the particulars of their debts or 

claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof 

they will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts and/or claims 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution.  

Dated this 4 day of March 2019 

Contact: 

ADAM WRIGHT  

Western Agency Plus GP LLC,  

Address for service: 

c/o Walkers Corporate Limited 

Cayman Corporate Centre 

27 Hospital Road, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9008 

Cayman Islands 

Email: GAT@westernasset.com 

Tel: +1 626-844-9707 

MHD-LUN OPPORTUNITY FUND LP 

(In Voluntary Dissolution) 

Pursuant to Section 123(1) of the Companies Law 

(as amended) as applicable to the above-named 

partnership (the “Partnership”) under Section 

36(3) of the Exempted Limited Partnership Law 

(as amended) NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN AS 

FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 

36(1) of the ELP Law, the Partnership shall be 

wound up with effect from 11th February 2019. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

creditors of the Partnership which is being wound 

up voluntarily are required, within 21 day of this 

mailto:GAT@westernasset.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
356 

notice, to send in their names and addresses and 

the particulars of their debts and claims and the 

names and addresses of their attorneys at law (if 

any) to the undersigned. In default thereof, they 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Dated this 11th day of February 2019 

KOTSUKI KAEDE, DIRECTOR 

For and on behalf of  

LUN PARTNERS CAPITAL LIMITED 

As General Partner of the Partnership 

Address for service: 

Maricorp Services Ltd. 

P.O. Box 2075, #31 The Strand 

46 Canal Point Drive 

Grand Cayman KY1-1105 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Roger L. Nelson 

Telephone: 345-949-9710 

TORDESILLAS LATIN AMERICA 

(OFFSHORE), LP 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law 

(Revised) 

Notice to Creditors 

Registration No OG-310555 

Following the occurrence of an event specified in 

its limited partnership agreement, the above 

named exempted limited partnership commenced 

winding up and dissolution on 22 February 2019 

and Ogier Global Liquidator (Cayman) Limited of 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand Cayman, 

Cayman Islands has been appointed as voluntary 

liquidator for the purpose of the winding up of the 

exempted limited partnership. 

Creditors of this exempted limited partnership 

are to prove their debts or claims within 21 days 

of the publication of this notice and to establish 

any title they may have under the Exempted 

Limited Partnership Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 22 February 

2019 

OGIER GLOBAL LIQUIDATOR (CAYMAN) 

LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Name: Jessica Crawford 

Telephone: +1 (345) 949 9876 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 

c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
357 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

CAUSE NO. 4 OF 2019 (IMJ) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW 

 

IN THE MATTER OF YOTA 

 

ADVERTISEMENT OF WINDING UP PETITION 

 

TAKE NOTICE that a petition for an order that Yota, whose registered office is situated at JTC (Cayman) 

Limited, PO Box 780, 49 Market Street, 2nd Floor, Suite 3204, Gardenia Court, Camana Bay, KY1-9006, 

Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands (the Company) be put into liquidation and wound up in accordance with the 

provisions of the Companies Law has been presented to the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands. 

 

The Petition was presented by Hi-P Electronics Pte Ltd at 11 International Business Park, Jurong East, 

Singapore 609926, Singapore (the Petitioner).  Copies of the petition and supporting affidavits may be 

obtained free of charge from the Petitioner’s attorneys, Harney Westwood & Riegels, of Harbour Place, 103 

South Church Street, Grand Cayman, P.O. Box 10240, KY1-1002, Cayman Islands (attention: Nick Hoffman 

nick.hoffman@harneys.com / Anya Park anya.park@harneys.com). 

 

The Petition seeks an order that Messrs David Griffin (of FTI Consulting (Cayman) Ltd, Suite 3212, 53 

Market Street, Camana Bay, P.O. Box 30613, Grand Cayman KY1-1203, Cayman Islands) and Joshua James 

Taylor (of FTI Consulting (Sinapore) Ltd, 8 Shenton Way, #12-02 AXA Tower 068811, Singapore) be 

appointed as joint official liquidators of the Company. 

 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the hearing of the Petition will take place on Friday, 15 March 2019 at 

the Law Courts, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands at 10:00am. Any creditor or shareholder of 

the Company may be heard on the questions of whether or not a winding up order should be made and, if a 

winding up order is made, who should be appointed as official liquidator[s] of the Company.  Any creditor or 

shareholder who opposes the appointment of Messrs David Griffin or Joshua Taylor must nominate an 

alternative qualified insolvency practitioner[s] who consents to act and has sworn an affidavit complying with 

the requirements of the Companies Winding Up Rules, Order 3, rule 4.  Any creditor or shareholder of the 

Company intending to appear and be heard on the petition shall give at least three (3) days’ notice to the 

Petitioners’ attorneys.  

Dated:  4 March 2019  

HARNEY WESTWOOD & RIEGELS 

Attorneys-at-law for the Petitioner 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:nick.hoffman@harneys.com
mailto:anya.park@harneys.com


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
358 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

CAUSE NO. FSD 210 OF 2019 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (REVISED) 

AND  

IN THE MATTER OF ALICE INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application dated 11 February 2019 and the supporting affidavit sworn by 

James Parker on the 5 day of February 2019 

 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Alice Investments Limited (registration no: 168599) shall be restored to the Register of Companies upon  

a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI $1,170 in respect of the registration fee and 

outstanding annual return fees; and 

b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Butterfield Bank (Cayman) Limited, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 

Dated this 13 day of February 2019 

 

This Order was filed by Ogier, Attorneys-at-Law, whose address for service is: 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, 

Grand Cayman KY1-9007, Cayman Islands (Reference: FRA / APA / 425764.00001) 

 

IN THE FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION OF THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN 

ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO:  FSD 155 OF 2018 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2016 REVISION) 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF QUICKAFFE LTD. 

 ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 22 day of August, 2018 and the supporting Affidavit 

of Hirving Ebanks sworn on 24 July, 2018, the second affidavit of Hirving Ebanks sworn on 15 January 2019 

and the third affidavit of Hirving Ebanks sworn on 5 February 2019 

 

IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

1. QUICKAFFE LTD. (registration number 115054) shall be restored to the Register of Companies upon: 

a) Payment to the Registrar of Companies of the sum of CI$4,650.00, in respect of the reinstatement 

fee, outstanding annual return fees and penalties; and 

b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a Notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Bodden Corporate Services Ltd., Caribbean Plaza, P.O. Box 10335, 878 West Bay Road, Grand 

Cayman, KY1-1003, Cayman Islands.. 

2. Notice of this order shall be published in the Gazette. 

Dated this 8 day of February 2019 

 

This Order was filed by Bodden & Bodden, Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of  the Applicant whose 

address for service is Caribbean Plaza, 878 West Bay Road, PO Box 10335 Grand Cayman KY1-1003, 

Cayman Islands,. 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
359 

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

FSD CAUSE NO:  18 OF 2019 

 

IN TH MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2018 REVISION) 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF GRAND CAYMAN GOLF RESORTS LTD 

ORDER 

UPON READING the Application dated 7 February 2019 and the supporting affidavit Sworn by High 

Zuiderent on 27 December 2018, and the affidavit of Roisin Liddy - Murphy 

 

ITS IS ORDER that: 

1. GRAND CAYMAN GOLF RESORTS LTD (registration no.6969) shall be restores to the register of 

companies upon – 

a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$10,350.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee 

and outstanding annual return fees and  

b) Filling with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be 

Conyers Corporate Services (Cayman) limited whose address is 2nd Floor, Six, Cricket Square, 117 

Elgin Avenue, P.O Box 2681, George Town, Grand Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 

Dated this 8 of Feb. 2019  

Filed this 11 of Feb. 2019  

   

This Oder was filed by Conyers Dill & Pearman, Attorney- at- Law for and on behalf of the Applicant ,whose 

address for services is P.O.Box, Six , 2nd Floor , Cricket Square , Hutchins Drive , George Town . Grand 

Cayman KY1-111, Cayman Islands  

 

IN THE GRAND CAYMAN OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISON 

FSD CAUSE NO: 17 OF 2019 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2018 REVISION) 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF EMERALD CAPITAL 

ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application date 5 February 2019 and the supporting First Affidavit of 

Christina Johnson –Sullivan sworn on 1 February 2019. 

 

IT’S ORDER THAT: 

1. EMERALD CAPITAL (registrar of companies number ( 294703) shall be restored to the Register of 

Companies Upon :- 

a) Payment to the Registrar of Companies of the sum of CI$13,000 in respect of the reinstatement fee; 

and  

b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a Notice that its registered office shall henceforth at Walkers 

Corporate Limited, Cayman Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George Town, Grand Cayman 

KY1-119008, Cayman Islands.    

2. Notice of this order shall be published in the Gazette. 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
360 

Dated this 6 day of February 2019 

Filed this 7 day of February 2019 

                                              

This Order was filed By walkers, Attorneys- at- Law for the Applicant , 190 Elgin Avenue, George  Town, 

Grand Cayman Ky1-9001, whose address for services is that of their said Attorneys-at-Law  

 

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION   

CAUSE NO.FSD 10 OF 2019 (RMJ) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 379(5) OF THE EMEMPTED LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LAW 

(2018 REVISSION) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF DUET REAL ESTATE REAL PARTNERS 1 L.P 

ORDER 

Upon the Originating Application dated 24 January 2019 and the Summons dated 6 February 2019  

 

AND UPON reading the Affidavit of Anna Krendzelakova dated 24 January 2019  

 

AND UPON hearing from Counsel for Colville LLC (the Applicant)  

 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Duel Real Estate Partners 1 LP (Registration no. 18231) (the Fund) shall be restored to the register of 

exempted limited partnerships upon the Applicant: 

a) Paying to the Registrar of Exempted  Limited Partnership the sum of CI16,083.33 in respect of the 

reinstatement fee and outstanding annual return fees; and  

b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Intertrust Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town , Grand Cayman, 

Cayman Islands KY1-9005. 

2. The Fund shall pay the Applicants costs of and incidental to the Restoration Application  

3. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette  

Dated this 12 day of February 2019  

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MCMILLAN  

Judge of the Grand Court  

This ORDER was filed by Harney Westwood & Riegels, Attorneys –at –Law for the Applicant, whose address 

for service is 4th Floor; harbor Place, 103 South Church Street, P.O.Box 10240, Grand Cayman KY1-1002, 

Cayman islands (Ref: KP /AUP 051226.0002)    

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FSD CAUSE NO. 11 OF 2019 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2018 REVISION) 

AND  

IN THE MATTER OF WITSEND LIMITED  

ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application dated 30 January 2019 and the supporting Affidavit of Simon 

Hearn dated 29 January 2019 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
361 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Witsend Limited (#55733) shall be restored to the Register of Companies upon: 

a) Paying to the Register of Companies the sum of CI$6,425.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee, 

outstanding annual return fees and penalties; and  

b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall be at Western 

International Trust Company Limited, P.O.Box 1363, 79 Town Hall Road, West Bay, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Gazette. 

Dated this 21 day of February 2019 

JB SIMPONS 

Registrar of the Financial Services Division 

This Order was filed by Nelson & Company, Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant herein whose address for 

service is 31 The Strand, P.O.Box 2075, Grand Cayman KY1-1105, Cayman Islands. 

 

Notice of Special Strike 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 (formerly S.175) Companies Law (2018 Revision) whereby the 

following companies has been struck from the Register of Companies effective 28 December 2018 

VANDELAY INDUSTRIES GP, LTD. 

TCP AIV GP OF GP, LTD. 

KLEBER INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 236 (3) Companies Law (2018 Revision) whereby the following 

companies have been struck by way of merger from the Register of Companies on the following effective 

date: 

DARWIN ACQUISITION COMPANY                                    Effective                     15 November 2018 

TCM LOAN SUBSIDIARY I                                                        Effective                     19 November 2018 

FLEXIV ROBOTICS, LTD.                                                       Effective                     19 November 2018 

EF CAYMAN HOLDINGS 2 LTD.                                           Effective                     30 November 2018 

EF CAYMAN HOLDINGS 3 LTD.                                           Effective                     30 November 2018 

ATARA BIOTHERAPEUTICS CAYMAN LIMITED          Effective                     17 December 2018 

WT ACQUISITION CORP.                                                       Effective                     21 December 2018 

SEDGWICK SELLER MERGER SUB INC.                         Effective                     21 December 2018 

LONE KAURI, LTD.                                                                  Effective                     2 January 2019 

LONE SAVIN MASTER FUND, LTD.                                    Effective                     2 January 2019 

LONE PINON, LTD.                                                                   Effective                     2 January 2019 

LONE SAVIN, LTD.                                                                   Effective                     2 January 2019 

BAYRICH LIMITED                                                                  Effective                     11 January 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
362 

Demand Notices 
 

TO SCOTT WILSON of PO BOX 907 GRAND CAYMAN, CAYMAN ISLANDS 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 64(2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2018) REVISION 

 

This Notice is issued on behalf of Fidelity Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) in connection with a Loan 

Agreement dated 29 June 2009 (“the Loan”). 

 

The Loan is secured by a Charge against Registration Section George Town South, Block 14D Parcel 435H12 

registered on 6 August 2007 (“the Property”). 

 

Payment Default 

 

The Loan has been classified as non-performing due to non-payment of the monthly liabilities as set out in the 

Loan Agreement. 

 

As at 18 January 2019, the outstanding balance of the Loan was CI$257,371.10 inclusive of interest and late 

fees which continue to accrue at a rate of CI$37.88 per diem. As at 18 January 2019, the arrears were 

CI$79,210.05. 

 

This Notice is a formal demand for payment of the outstanding balance secured by the Charges. You are 

required to make payment of all monies due, failing which, the Bank will be entitled to take steps to recover 

the indebtedness, including, but not limited to, seeking to sell the Property.  

       HSM CHAMBERS 

 

TO SCOTT WILSON of PO BOX 907 GRAND CAYMAN, CAYMAN ISLANDS 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 72 OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2018) REVISION 

 

This Notice is issued on behalf of Fidelity Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) in connection with a Loan 

Agreement dated 29 June 2009 (“the Loan”). 

 

The Loan is secured by a Charge against Registration Section George Town South, Block 14D Parcel 435H12 

registered on 6 August 2007 (“the Property”). 

 

Payment Default 

 

The Loan has been classified as non-performing due to non-payment of the monthly liabilities as set out in the 

Loan Agreement. 

 

As at 18 January 2019 the arrears were CI$79,210.05. Interest continues to accrue at a rate of CI$37.88 per 

diem. 

 

This Notice is a formal demand for payment of the arrears which requires you to make payment of 

CI$79,210.05.  If full payment of the arrears is not received within three months of the date of publication of 

the third notice, the Bank will be entitled to take steps to recover the indebtedness, including, but not limited 

to, seeking to sell the Property.  

HSM CHAMBERS 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
363 

 
NOTICE UNDER SECTION 72 OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2018 REVISION) 

 

In the Matter of Variation of Charge registered on 14 November 2017 against the property set out below: 

 

REGISTRATION SECTION   BLOCK  PARCEL 

Cayman Brac West       95C   109 

 

BETWEEN:  C.I.C.S.A. CO-OP CREDIT UNION LTD 

PO Box 1450 

Grand Cayman KY1-1110 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

 

AND:    SHONNA STEVENS 

PO Box 31426 

Grand Cayman KY1-1206 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

 

 

We write on behalf of the C.I.C.S.A. Co-Op Credit Union Ltd. and refer to our notice under section 64 of the 

Registered Land Law (Revised) (the “Law”) in the above matter, which is served on you, Ms. Shonna Stevens, 

with this notice. 

 

We write in accordance with the requirements of section 72 of the Law demanding payment in full of all 

amounts now due to our client and secured by a Variation of Charge registered on 14 November 2017 against 

the above stated property. 

 

We are instructed that as at 4 January 2019, you were indebted to the C.I.C.S.A. Co-Op Credit Union Ltd. as 

follows: 

 

Principal & Interest:  CI$26,565.14 

Arrears:      CI$1,519.00 

 

Interest continues to accrue on the sum due to our client in the amount of CI$4.92 per day. The above sum 

does not include legal fees. 

 

Accordingly, we hereby DEMAND that you make immediate payment of the sums now due, being the above 

stated arrears, together with further interest accruing from 4 January 2019, failing which we shall take such 

steps as are necessary to arrange for a sale of the charged property.  

 

Please note that paragraph 4 of the Schedule to the Charge varies section 72 of the Law so as to permit the 

C.I.C.S.A. Co-Op Credit Union Ltd. to immediately upon default by you in payment of the principal sum or 

any interest to: 

 

a) Appoint a receiver of the income of the Charge Property; or 

b) Sell the Charged Property by private treaty or by public auction; or 

c) Foreclose or enter into possession of the Charged Property; or 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
364 

d) In the event that the C.I.C.S.A. Co-Op Credit Union Ltd. does appoint a receiver or enters into 

possession of the Charged Property, exercise its powers of sale or foreclosure or appointment of a 

receiver at any time thereafter without further notice. 

 

Nothing contained in this notice should be deemed to waive our client’s entitlement to cost and legal fees 

associated with the recovery of the debt from you nor to limit our client’s options to proceed against you in 

proceedings in the Grand Court or otherwise, as may be appropriate. 

 

Please direct any response to the attention of Bryant Terry at bryant.terrylaw@candw.ky 

Dated this day 25 day of January 2019 

BRYANT TERRY 

WOODWARD TERRY & COMPANY 

 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 64(2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2018 Revision) 

 

In the Matter of Variation of Charge registered on 14 November 2017 against the property set out below: 

 

REGISTRATION SECTION   BLOCK  PARCEL 

Cayman Brac West       95C   109 

 

BETWEEN:  C.I.C.S.A. CO-OP CREDIT UNION LTD 

PO Box 1450 

Grand Cayman KY1-1110 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

 

AND:    SHONNA STEVENS 

PO Box 31426 

Grand Cayman KY1-1206 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

 

We write on behalf of the C.I.C.S.A. Co-Op Credit Union Ltd. 

 

Monies have been advanced to you, Ms. Shonna Stevens, and secured by a Variation of Charge against the 

above stated property.  

 

You have failed to repay in accordance with the loan agreement and we are instructed that as at 4 January 

2019 you were indebted to the C.I.C.S.A. Co-Op Credit Union Ltd. as follows: 

 

Principal & Interest:  CI$26,565.14 

Arrears:      CI$1,519.00 

 

Accordingly, we hereby DEMAND from you, Ms. Shonna Stevens, payment of CI$26,565.14 (Principal & 

Interest including arrears) plus further interest from 4 January 2019 accruing at the rate of CI$4.92 per day. 

We draw your attention to section 64 of the Registered Land Law (Revised) which requires you to make 

payment of all monies due within three months of the date of receipt of this letter, failing which our client will 

proceed to take steps to recover the indebtedness, including, but not limited to, seeking to sell the above-

mentioned property. 

 

mailto:bryant.terrylaw@candw.ky


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
365 

Nothing contained in this notice should be deemed to waive our client’s entitlement to cost and legal fees 

associated with the recovery of your debt, nor to limit our client’s options to proceed against you in the Grand 

Court or otherwise, as may be appropriate. 

 

Please direct any response to the attention of Bryant Terry at bryant.terrylaw@candw.ky 

Dated this day 25th day of January 2019 

BRYANT TERRY 

WOODWARD TERRY & COMPANY 

 

Certificate of Merger Notices 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 233 of the Companies Law (2018 Revision) of the Merger of 

SK BLUE EUROPEAN HOLDINGS, LLC (a company incorporated in State of Delaware) into SK 

BLUE EUROPEAN HOLDINGS, LTD. 

Effective 14 November 2018 

 
 

Transfer of Companies 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

ORCHARD, INC. 

United States 

14 September 2018 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Virgin Islands, British is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 15 

February 2019. 

STORJ LABS (BVI) LTD. 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

 

BETACO 3 HOLDINGS LIMITED 

Peru 

15 February 2019 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

 

BETACO 1 HOLDINGS LIMITED 

Peru 

15 February 2019 

mailto:bryant.terrylaw@candw.ky


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
366 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

 

BETACO 2 HOLDINGS LIMITED 

Peru 

15 February 2019 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Canada is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 07 February 2019. 

 

JJR HOLDINGS II LIMITED 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Canada is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 20 February 2019. 

 

WHITE CEDAR INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

 

Regulatory Agency Notices 
 

THE BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES LAW (2018 REVISION) 

 

Category “B” Banking license held by the following has been cancelled: 

 China CITIC Bank International Limited 

 

Nominee Trust license held by the following has been cancelled: 

 Itau Cayman Directors Ltd. 

 Itau Cayman Nominees Ltd. 

DATE: 11 February 2019 

GLORIA GLIDDEN 

Head of Banking Supervision Division 

 
SECTION 48 OF THE MONETARY AUTHORITY LAW (2018 REVISION) 

 

The Cayman Islands Monetary Authority has issued the following updated measures: 

o Regulatory Policy Fitness and Proprietary 

o Regulatory Policy - Criteria for Approving Changes in Ownership and Control 

o Regulatory Procedure – Assessing Fitness and Propriety 

o CIMA’s Personal Questionnaire 

The measures are available on the Authority’s website at www.cima.ky. 

Date: 22 February 2019 

JUSTINE PLENKIEWICZ 

Head of Policy and Development 

Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 

  

http://www.cima.ky/


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
367 

 

SECTION 48 OF THE MONETARY AUTHORITY LAW (2018 REVISION) 

 

The Cayman Islands Monetary Authority has issued the following updated measures: 

  

o Regulatory Policy Fitness and Proprietary 

o Regulatory Policy - Criteria for Approving Changes in Ownership and Control 

o Regulatory Procedure – Assessing Fitness and Propriety 

o CIMA’s Personal Questionnaire 

 

The measures are available on the Authority’s website at www.cima.ky. 

Date: 22 February 2019  

JUSTINE PLENKIEWICZ 

Head of Policy and Development 

Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cima.ky/


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
368 

GOVERNMENT 

Road Notices 
 

ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION) 

Section 6 Authorization to Enter Lands 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on Cabinet by Section 6 of the Roads Law (2005 Revision), and acting 

upon recommendation by the National Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that it is the public interest to 

widen the road along the highway as described hereunder:  

REGISTRATION SECTION: West Bay North West 

REGISTRATION BLOCK: 4E 

BOUNDARY PLAN: BP 609 

NATURE OF ROAD WORKS: Layout of a new section of public road, as depicted in 

green on BP 609 

1. The National Roads Authority and its agents are authorised to enter upon lands listed in the Schedule 

below for the purposes of road works as publicly declared as intended under Section 3 The Roads Law (2005 

Revision);  

2. Such authority will take effect 15 days from the date of publication of this Notice in the Cayman Islands 

Gazette;  

3. The line and anticipated boundaries of the road works are shown edged green on Boundary Plan 609  

 

Boundary Plan 609 may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand 

Cayman or at Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman or online at www.caymanlandinfo.ky Road 

Schemes in the Quick Links section on the homepage.  

SCHEDULE 

 

 

 

Made in the Cabinet this 12 day of February 2019 

KIM BULLINGS 

Clerk of the Cabinet 

 

ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION) 

Section 3 Declaration 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2005 Revision), acting upon 

recommendation by the National Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that it is the intention of the National 

Roads Authority to widen the road along the highway as described hereunder: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: West Bay North West 

REGISTRATION BLOCK: 4E 

BOUNDARY PLAN: BP 609 

PORTIONS OF LAND NEEDED: The proposed roadwork is defined by boundaries outlined 

in green on BP 609 and listed in the Schedule below. 

 

Block & Parcel Approximate Area loss in Acres  

4E80 0.02 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
369 

Boundary Plan 609 may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand 

Cayman or at Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman or online at www.caymanlandinfo.ky  Road 

Schemes in the Quick Links section on the homepage. 

SCHEDULE 

Block & Parcel Approximate Area loss in Acres 

4E 80 0.02 

Made in Cabinet this 12 day of February 2019 

KIM BULLINGS 

Clerk of the Cabinet 

 

ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION) 

Section 14 Declaration 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on Cabinet by Section 14 of the Roads Law (2005 Revision) acting upon 

recommendation of the National Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that the following portion of public 

road is to be discontinued: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: West BAY North West 

REGISTRATION BLOCK: 4E 

PRESCRIBED COMPOSITE MAP: BP 610 

PORTIONS OF ROAD TO BE  

DISCONTINUED: 

Portion A outlined in red on BP 610 and listed in the 

Schedule below. 

 

Boundary Plan 610 may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand 

Cayman or at Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman or online at www.caymanlandinfo.ky  Road 

Schemes in the Quick Links section on the homepage. 

SCHEDULE 

Upon discontinuance as a public road the following portions shall be added to the land listed below; 

 

PORTION BLOCK & PARCEL 

A 4E 80 

Made in Cabinet this 12 day of February 2019 

KIM BULLINGS 

Clerk of the Cabinet 

 

ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION) 

Section 5 Declaration 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on Cabinet by Section 5 of the Roads Law (2005 Revision): 

 

The following road is hereby classified as a public road and added to the schedule of public roads: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: West Bay North West 

REGISTRATION BLOCK: 4E 

PUBLIC ROAD CLASSIFICATION:  

PRESCRIBED COMPOSITE MAP: PCM 334 

PORTIONS OF LAND USED: The public road is defined by boundaries outlined in green on 

PCM 334 and listed in the Schedule below. 

 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
370 

Prescribed Composite Map 334 may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George 

Town, Grand Cayman or at Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman or online at 

www.caymanlandinfo.ky  Road Schemes in the Quick Links section on the homepage. 

SCHEDULE 

 

    

 

 

Made in Cabinet this 12 day of February 2019 

KIM BULLINGS 

Clerk of the Cabinet 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Block & Parcel Area loss in Acres 

4E 80 0.02 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
371 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 

Cancelled Notices: 
The deadline for cancelling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 

notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  

 

Availability: 

The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 

Services, 2 Floor, Government Office Administration Building. Copies of back issues may be obtained from 

the Cayman Islands National Archive at the rate of 25 cents per page. 

 

Annual Subscription Rates: 

 Local: Gazettes only - CI$26.00 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 

Supplements - CI$221.00 (US$26 9.52). Subscriptions run twelve months from commencement date. 

Cheques should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette 

office.  

 Overseas: Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows  

 Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 

Supplements – US$ 477.52.  

 European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 

Supplements, $592.52. 

 Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 

 

Additional Copies of Supplements: 

Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-

949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, PO Box 

890, Grand Cayman KY1-1103. 

 

Extraordinary editions: 

Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, with 

a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in multiples 

of four. 

 

Advertising Rates: 

Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word. Payment must accompany 

submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted by email to caymangazette@gov.ky, 

followed by a printed hard copy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
372 

2019 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gazette No. 
Government & Private Sector  

Deadline 12:00 pm 

Publication Date 

(Printer's Delivery Deadline 12:00 pm) 

6 Friday 8 March 2019 Monday 18 March 2019 

7 Friday 22 March 2019 Monday 1 April 2019 

8 Friday 5 April 2019 Monday 15 April 2019 

9 *Thursday 18 April 2019 Monday 29 April 2019 

10 Friday 3 May 2019 Monday 13 May 2019 

11 Friday 17 May 2019 Monday 27 May 2019 

12 Friday 31 May 2019 *Tuesday *11 June 2019 

13 Friday 14 June 2019 Monday 24 June 2019 

14 Friday 28 June 2019 Monday 8 July 2019 

15 Friday 12 July 2019 Monday 22 July 2019 

16 Friday 26 July 2019 Monday 5 August 2019 

17 Friday 9 August 2019 Monday 19 August 2019 

18 Friday 23 August 2019 Monday 2 September 2019 

19 Friday 6 September 2019 Monday 16 September 2019 

20 Friday 20 September 2019 Monday 30 September 2019 

21 Friday 4 October 2019 Monday 14 October 2019 

22 Friday 18 October 2019 Monday 28 October 2019 

23 Friday 1 November 2019 *Tuesday 12 November 2019 

24 Friday 15 November 2019 Monday 25 November 2019 

25 Friday 29 November 2019 Monday 9 December 2019 

26 Friday 13 December 2019 Monday 23 December 2019 

1/2020 *Wednesday 18 December 2019 Monday 6 January 2020 

* Submission deadlines/publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
373 

INDEX 
 

A 

ACL ASEAN TOWER HOLDCO LIMITED ................................................................................................. 338 

ALICE INVESTMENTS LIMITED ............................................................................................................... 358 

ANDAMAN CO. LTD............................................................................................................................ 339, 351 

ANGELES CREST OPPORTUNITY FUND (OFFSHORE), LTD. .............................................................. 329 

ANGELES CREST OPPORTUNITY MASTER FUND, L.P. ....................................................................... 355 

ANGELES CREST OPPPORTUNITY FUND (OFFSHORE), LTD. ............................................................ 342 

ASCOT FUND LIMITED .............................................................................................................................. 333 

B 

BETACO 1 HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................................................................................... 365 

BETACO 2 HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................................................................................... 366 

BETACO 3 HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................................................................................... 365 

BLMF GP, LTD. ..................................................................................................................................... 331, 345 

BLUE LION CAPITAL OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. .............................................................................. 332, 345 

BLUE LION MASTER FUND L.P. ....................................................................................................... 331, 344 

BMB COMIT II LDC ..................................................................................................................................... 346 

BOULDER DAM CREDIT HUB FUND LTD. ..................................................................................... 330, 344 

C 

CONYERS DILL & PEARMAN (CAYMAN) LIMITED ..................................................................... 339, 352 

D 

DUET REAL ESTATE REAL PARTNERS 1 L.P ......................................................................................... 360 

E 

EAST PURPLE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ............................................................................... 340, 352 

EAST PURPLE MACRO STRATEGY FUND ...................................................................................... 340, 353 

EMERALD CAPITAL.................................................................................................................................... 359 

EMS OVERSEAS LTD. ......................................................................................................................... 329, 343 

G 

GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES ALPHA FUND, LTD. ............................................................................ 337, 350 

GLORIA GLIDDEN ....................................................................................................................................... 366 

GRAND CAYMAN GOLF RESORTS LTD ................................................................................................. 359 

J 

JJR HOLDINGS II LIMITED ......................................................................................................................... 366 

JUSTINE PLENKIEWICZ ............................................................................................................................. 366 

K 

KIM BULLINGS ............................................................................................................................ 368, 369, 370 

KINGPIN LTD. ...................................................................................................................................... 334, 347 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
374 

KOSMO SUITES .................................................................................................................................... 329, 343 

KYLIN GLOBAL STRATEGY FUND .......................................................................................................... 337 

L 

LAKEWOOD ENTERPRISES CORP.................................................................................................... 328, 342 

LH CAYMAN LIMITED ....................................................................................................................... 337, 350 

M 

MANGO WALK WORLDWIDE INC. .......................................................................................... 328, 329, 342 

MAPLETREE INDUSTRIAL FUND LTD. ........................................................................................... 333, 347 

MHD-LUN OPPORTUNITY FUND LP ........................................................................................................ 355 

MPJ LTD. ............................................................................................................................................... 336, 350 

N 

NEUROVENTURES (CAYMAN), LLC ....................................................................................................... 345 

NEW EUROPE REAL ESTATE PARTNERS LTD. ............................................................................. 341, 353 

NEW MEDIA DISTRIBUTION COMPANY SEZC LIMITED .................................................................... 332 

NEW MEDIA PROGRAMMING .................................................................................................................. 332 

O 

OLDENBERG LIMITED ............................................................................................................................... 349 

ORCHARD, INC. ........................................................................................................................................... 365 

P 

PARAGUAY EXPLORATION INC. ..................................................................................................... 335, 349 

PARAGUAY MINERALS INC. ............................................................................................................ 334, 348 

PEL MINERALS INC. ................................................................................................................... 334, 347, 348 

PMM CAPITAL CO ............................................................................................................................... 336, 349 

Q 

QUICKAFFE LTD. ........................................................................................................................................ 358 

R 

REX VOLMAXXTM LONG VIX FUTURES STRATEGY SUBSIDIARY I .............................................. 335 

S 

SABRE TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISES II, LTD ........................................................................................ 331 

SABRE TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISES, LTD ........................................................................................... 330 

SAGITTARIUS HOLDINGS LIMITED ................................................................................................ 333, 346 

SAN FERNANDO LTD. ........................................................................................................................ 328, 342 

SCOTT WILSON ........................................................................................................................................... 362 

SECTION 48 OF THE MONETARY AUTHORITY LAW (2018 REVISION) .................................... 366, 367 

SHONNA STEVENS ............................................................................................................................. 363, 364 

SK BLUE EUROPEAN HOLDINGS, LLC (a company incorporated in State of Delaware) into SK BLUE 

EUROPEAN HOLDINGS, LTD. .............................................................................................................. 365 

STORJ LABS (BVI) LTD. ............................................................................................................................. 365 



 

Monday, 4 March 2019                                                           Issue No.05/2019 

  
375 

T 

THE BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES LAW (2018 REVISION)........................................................... 366 

TORDESILLAS LATIN AMERICA (OFFSHORE), LP ............................................................................... 356 

TORDESILLAS LATIN AMERICA MASTER FUND, LTD. .............................................................. 338, 351 

TORDESILLAS LATIN AMERICA OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. .......................................................... 338, 351 

TRISTAR CAPITAL FUND .................................................................................................................. 340, 353 

V 

VALHALLA CO-INVEST L.P. ..................................................................................................................... 355 

W 

WHITE CEDAR INVESTMENTS LIMITED ................................................................................................ 366 

WITSEND LIMITED ..................................................................................................................................... 360 

Y 

YOTA ............................................................................................................................................................. 357 

 


